
2022-2023 University of San Diego Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 2, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-20   Conf: 4-12   Home: 8-9   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Earlington, Marcellus 30-23 866 28.9 181-370 .489 37-104 .356 119-151 .788 68 137 205 6.8 88 3 44 67 6 28 518 17.3
01 Townsend, Jase 26-23 800 30.8 133-288 .462 47-123 .382 76-88 .864 7 75 82 3.2 33 0 62 35 0 22 389 15.0
50 Williams Jr., Eric 23-22 748 32.5 119-277 .430 28-78 .359 69-93 .742 77 138 215 9.3 58 2 53 52 6 29 335 14.6
12 Sisoho Jawara, Sigu 27-23 791 29.3 105-231 .455 40-106 .377 36-44 .818 11 58 69 2.6 49 1 75 59 3 23 286 10.6
00 Delaire, Jaiden 12-10 324 27.0 43-95 .453 8-17 .471 16-26 .615 16 48 64 5.3 34 2 14 20 10 14 110 9.2
03 McKinney III, Wayne 30-24 768 25.6 76-175 .434 10-47 .213 61-81 .753 20 54 74 2.5 74 1 52 39 12 34 223 7.4
04 Turner, Deuce 31-5 529 17.1 66-147 .449 26-71 .366 45-56 .804 3 28 31 1.0 22 0 41 24 2 18 203 6.5
44 Lynch, Nic 31-6 328 10.6 41-89 .461 17-34 .500 8-12 .667 19 32 51 1.6 38 0 10 10 5 1 107 3.5
11 Gultekin, Yavuz 8-1 69 8.6 9-18 .500 4-12 .333 4-5 .800 2 11 13 1.6 9 0 4 3 0 4 26 3.3
05 Pierre, Bendji 15-4 214 14.3 16-43 .372 9-26 .346 3-7 .429 11 17 28 1.9 23 1 9 7 1 9 44 2.9
25 Jamerson II, Steven 14-7 215 15.4 17-24 .708 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 18 22 40 2.9 41 3 2 9 3 10 38 2.7
33 Dahlke, Deven 21-5 233 11.1 17-43 .395 8-26 .308 3-5 .600 7 16 23 1.1 27 0 12 3 1 8 45 2.1
15 Beniwal, Neel 19-0 174 9.2 14-39 .359 9-31 .290 3-5 .600 8 17 25 1.3 22 0 7 6 3 4 40 2.1
20 Nyarko, Jeremiah 16-1 110 6.9 10-26 .385 0-5 .000 2-3 .667 6 11 17 1.1 19 0 4 5 3 0 22 1.4
02 Delaire, Elliyas 3-0 14 4.7 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-4 .000 0 3 3 1.0 0 0 4 1 0 1 2 0.7
32 Muncey, Dominic 10-1 64 6.4 1-12 .083 1-9 .111 0-1 .000 2 1 3 0.3 10 0 5 4 0 2 3 0.3
14 Gallagher, Patrick 1-0 3 3.0 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6250 201.6 849-1882 .451 244-691 .353 449-587 .765 314 713 1027 33.1 547 13 398 355 55 207 2391 77.13
Opponents 6250 201.6 897-1818 .493 309-757 .408 392-587 .668 296 781 1077 34.7 546 9 540 399 93 168 2495 80.48

Team Statistics SD OPP
SCORING 2391 2495
    Points Per Game 77.1 80.5
    Scoring Margin -3.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 849-1882 897-1818
    Field Goal Pct .451 .493
3 POINT FG-ATT 244-691 309-757
    3PT FG Pct .353 .408
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 10.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 449-587 392-587
    FT Pct .765 .668
    FT Made Per Game 14.5 12.6
REBOUNDS 1027 1077
    Rebounds Per Game 33.1 34.7
    Rebounds Margin -1.6 –
ASSISTS 398 540
    Assists Per Game 12.8 17.4
TURNOVERS 355 399
    Turnovers Per Game 11.5 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.4
STEALS 207 168
    Steals Per Game 6.7 5.4
BLOCKS 55 93
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 3.0
ATTENDANCE 22,317 24,260
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-1,313 11-2,205
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
San Diego 1103 1259 29 2391
Opponents 1140 1332 23 2495

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 SONOMA ST. W 81-59 919
11/09/22 FGCU W 79-73 956
11/13/22 NJIT W 74-64 835
11/17/22 UTAH ST. L (OT) 89-91 954
11/21/22 SAN DIEGO CHRISTIAN W 98-69 882
11/25/22 vs New Mexico St. L 77-90 0
11/26/22 vs Nicholls L 70-72 0
11/28/22 LONGWOOD W 71-68 652
12/03/22 UNLV L 78-95 1,274
12/10/22 CALIFORNIA BAPTIST L 73-76 1,067
12/12/22 UC SAN DIEGO W 84-58 934
12/18/22 at Arizona St. L 67-91 6,336
12/20/22 at UC Riverside W (OT) 92-84 307
12/22/22 at CSUN L 78-83 211

* 12/29/22 at Saint Mary's (CA) L 58-85 3,500
* 12/31/22 at San Francisco W 80-68 1,872
* 01/05/23 PACIFIC L 82-84 899
* 01/07/23 BYU L 48-68 2,157
* 01/12/23 PEPPERDINE W 92-89 1,036
* 01/14/23 at LMU (CA) L 84-98 1,047
* 01/19/23 at Portland L 83-88 1,200
* 01/26/23 at Pepperdine W 87-78 732
* 01/28/23 SAN FRANCISCO L 81-94 1,538
* 02/02/23 PORTLAND L 61-80 1,210
* 02/04/23 LMU (CA) W 87-79 2,155
* 02/09/23 at Santa Clara L 75-80 1,860
* 02/11/23 at Pacific L 94-99 1,195
* 02/16/23 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 59-62 1,951
* 02/23/23 at Gonzaga L 72-97 6,000
* 02/25/23 SANTA CLARA L 63-81 2,898

03/02/23 vs Portland L 74-92 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 University of San Diego Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 2, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-12   Home: 2-6   Away: 2-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Earlington, Marcellus 15-15 478 31.9 108-210 .514 18-54 .333 63-77 .818 31 79 110 7.3 47 3 20 44 3 15 297 19.8
01 Townsend, Jase 14-11 434 31.0 73-170 .429 25-71 .352 41-49 .837 1 44 45 3.2 15 0 30 19 0 8 212 15.1
50 Williams Jr., Eric 9-9 287 31.9 41-102 .402 10-30 .333 28-33 .848 29 44 73 8.1 23 1 26 24 2 11 120 13.3
04 Turner, Deuce 16-4 366 22.9 49-105 .467 19-52 .365 26-35 .743 2 20 22 1.4 11 0 29 15 1 12 143 8.9
03 McKinney III, Wayne 16-14 417 26.1 48-112 .429 5-23 .217 35-48 .729 11 35 46 2.9 41 1 21 26 5 18 136 8.5
12 Sisoho Jawara, Sigu 14-10 386 27.6 45-104 .433 14-43 .326 15-16 .938 6 37 43 3.1 31 1 31 27 1 10 119 8.5
05 Pierre, Bendji 2-2 39 19.5 6-11 .545 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 2 3 5 2.5 4 0 1 0 0 3 14 7.0
11 Delaire, Jaiden 1-0 25 25.0 2-5 .400 1-1 1.000 1-2 .500 2 5 7 7.0 2 0 0 1 1 1 6 6.0
44 Lynch, Nic 16-3 209 13.1 24-46 .522 10-23 .435 6-10 .600 9 23 32 2.0 26 0 5 5 4 1 64 4.0
25 Jamerson II, Steven 13-7 196 15.1 16-23 .696 0-0 .000 4-5 .800 17 16 33 2.5 37 3 2 7 3 10 36 2.8
33 Dahlke, Deven 13-5 174 13.4 13-32 .406 6-18 .333 3-3 1.000 5 9 14 1.1 17 0 8 1 0 6 35 2.7
15 Beniwal, Neel 12-0 117 9.8 7-27 .259 5-22 .227 2-2 1.000 4 15 19 1.6 13 0 5 5 3 2 21 1.8
32 Muncey, Dominic 6-0 40 6.7 1-7 .143 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 2 1 3 0.5 6 0 2 2 0 0 3 0.5
14 Gallagher, Patrick 1-0 3 3.0 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
20 Nyarko, Jeremiah 5-0 29 5.8 0-5 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2 5 7 1.4 7 0 1 0 1 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 433-962 .450 116-350 .331 224-280 .800 143 360 503 31.4 280 9 181 182 24 97 1206 75.38
Opponents 3200 200.0 491-958 .513 150-382 .393 198-300 .660 157 412 569 35.6 267 5 287 180 52 87 1330 83.13

Team Statistics SD OPP
SCORING 1206 1330
    Points Per Game 75.4 83.1
    Scoring Margin -7.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 433-962 491-958
    Field Goal Pct .450 .513
3 POINT FG-ATT 116-350 150-382
    3PT FG Pct .331 .393
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 9.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 224-280 198-300
    FT Pct .800 .660
    FT Made Per Game 14.0 12.4
REBOUNDS 503 569
    Rebounds Per Game 31.4 35.6
    Rebounds Margin -4.2 –
ASSISTS 181 287
    Assists Per Game 11.3 17.9
TURNOVERS 182 180
    Turnovers Per Game 11.4 11.3
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.6
STEALS 97 87
    Steals Per Game 6.1 5.4
BLOCKS 24 52
    Blocks Per Game 1.5 3.3
ATTENDANCE 13,844 17,406
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-1,731 8-2,176
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
San Diego 557 649 1206
Opponents 639 691 1330

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/29/22 at  Saint Mary's (CA) L 58-85 3500
12/31/22 at  San Francisco W 80-68 1872
01/05/23 PACIFIC L 82-84 899
01/07/23 BYU L 48-68 2157
01/12/23 PEPPERDINE W 92-89 1036
01/14/23 at  LMU (CA) L 84-98 1047
01/19/23 at  Portland L 83-88 1200
01/26/23 at  Pepperdine W 87-78 732
01/28/23 SAN FRANCISCO L 81-94 1538
02/02/23 PORTLAND L 61-80 1210
02/04/23 LMU (CA) W 87-79 2155
02/09/23 at  Santa Clara L 75-80 1860
02/11/23 at  Pacific L 94-99 1195
02/16/23 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 59-62 1951
02/23/23 at  Gonzaga L 72-97 6000
02/25/23 SANTA CLARA L 63-81 2898


